
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 5th February, 2020 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke 
of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Lancashire Schools Attainment   
 

(Pages 7 - 30) 

5. Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20   
 

(Pages 31 - 38) 

6. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

7. Date of the Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to 
be held at 10.30am on the 3 March 2020 in Cabinet 
Room 'C' at County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 

 





 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Munsif Dad BEM (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Cheetham 
S Clarke 
B Dawson 
A Kay 
J Mein 
J Molineux 
E Nash 
 

D T Smith 
D Stansfield 
P Steen 
M Salter 
J Purcell 
B Yates 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Mrs Janet Hamid, Representing Parent Governors 
(Secondary) 
Simon Smith, Representing RC Schools 
Dr Sam Johnson, Representing CE Schools 
Mr John Withington, Representing Parent Governors 
(Primary) 
 

County Councillors Yates and Purcell replaced County Councillors Wakeford and 
Gardiner respectively. 
 
County Councillor Munsif Dad, the Deputy Chair of the committee, chaired this 
meeting. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Jimmy Eaton, and Kenvyn 
Wales. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2019 

 
Resolved: The minutes from the meeting held on 22 July 2019 be confirmed and 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

4.   Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
Partnership - Ofsted Revisit Preparation 
 

The Chair welcomed Sarah Callaghan, Director of Education and Skills and Dr 
Sally Richardson, Head of Inclusion to the meeting. 
 
The report sets out the preparation for the forthcoming Ofsted and Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) re-visit due to take place by the end of October 2019, 
including the production of a self-assessment. In presenting the report, the 
committee noted that out of the twelve areas of concerns identified during the 
Ofsted inspection in November 2017, the following five areas of concern still 
required improvement: 
 

1. The transitioning from primary school to secondary school; 
2. The quality of the Education Health and Care Plan's (EHCP); 
3. The needs of the offer to local areas; 
4. The neurodevelopment pathways; and 
5. The educational outcomes for children with Special Educational Needs 

(SEN). 
 
To improve these areas, members were informed that a task group had been 
formed to help scrutinise these areas and to make improvements.  
 
Responding to the report, the following key issues were raised by the committee: 
 
Members raised concerns about the Education Health Care (EHC) plans. Among 
the concerns raised were; 
 

 The EHC plans not following a child during the transition period between 
primary and secondary school; 

 The lack of EHC plans in place for a child during nursery and before the 
child enters mainstream school;  

 The shortage of Education Psychologists; and 

 The results of the EHC plan quality audit outlined in the report. 
 
Responding to these concerns, members' were informed that this was an 
improving picture and changes had already been made to address these 
concerns. These included implementing a new Electronic Information System to 
record all the information coming into the local authority on a child to ensure it is 
all recorded centrally, engaging more with early years to ensure additional 
assessments are being carried out on a child at nursery level and the training of 
additional Educational Psychologists.  
 
Addressing the concerns of the results of the auditing of the EHC plans, the 
committee were informed that the quality of the EHC plans had already 
substantially improved. 
 

Page 2



 
3 

 

Additional concerns were raised by the committee on the access to CAMHS in 
Lancashire. In response, members' were informed that additional investment had 
been made to address this and the number of mental health workers available 
had been increased.   
 
Recognising that the level of exclusions in Lancashire were too high, members' 
were informed that work was continuing to reduce the number, such as carrying 
out additional work to identify a child's individual needs an early stage to ensure a 
plan is in place to address those needs before an exclusion is warranted. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The information presented on the preparation for the forthcoming re-visit 
by Ofsted and the CQC be considered; and 

ii. The feedback on the self-assessment attached at Appendix 'B' of the 
report be discussed and agreed. 

 
5.   Supporting Pupils at Special School with Medical Conditions: Task 

Group Update 
 

The Chair welcomed Dave Carr, Head of Service Policy, Information and 
Commissioning (Start Well), Ellen Smith, Policy, Information and Commissioning 
Manager, Lesley Tiffen, Senior Commissioning Manager at the Fylde Coast 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Sarah Darbyshire from West Lancashire 
Clinical Commissioning Group to the meeting.  
 
The report provided an update on the progress made by the multi-agency Special 
Schools Nursing Task and Finish Group against the recommendations made by 
the Children Services Scrutiny Committee in respect of special school nursing 
provision in Lancashire. In presenting the report, the committee noted that a joint 
action plan had been developed for the Special Schools Nursing Task and Finish 
Group which detailed the progress made on each of the recommendations and 
the next steps. 
 
Responding to the report, the following key issues were raised by the committee: 
 
Members' expressed concerns on the training being provided to health and 
education staff, specifically around the funding for the training and where parents 
or carers could go for advice or to raise their concerns about the training being 
provided. Responding to these concerns, members' were informed that the 
funding for the training was still under discussion and that a Designated Clinical 
Officer (DCO) had been appointed to each of Lancashire's district as a point of 
contact for parents or carers. It would be the DCO's responsibility to capture any 
of the concerns a parent or carer and to feed it back into the appropriate Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 
In terms of the level of support that has been identified in producing the policy, 
members' were informed that that the policy had been developed by taking into 
account the best practices from other areas. 

Page 3



 
4 

 

Regarding the views on the policy by headteachers, members' were informed that 
there were three headteachers who were members' of the Special Schools 
Nursing Task and Finish Group and who have actively engaged with other 
headteachers, including circulating the draft policy to obtain their views through 
the Lancashire Special School Head Teacher Association (LASSHTA).  
 
In response to a query on the timescales for the finalising of the policy, members 
were informed that although there were no current timescales on when the final 
version of the policy would be signed off, the task group was anticipating that the 
draft policy would be finalised early in 2020. 
 
Members' raised concerns regarding the six schools who had failed to respond to 
the data gathering exercise conducted by the task and finish group. In response, 
members were informed that the three headteachers who are on the task and 
finish group had tried a number of times to obtain a response from these schools 
which included raising it at various groups, emailing them and personally 
contacting them but the schools had so far failed to respond. Responding to this, 
members' requested that the committee be provided with details of those schools 
to support the service in obtaining responses.  
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The progress made to date against the recommendations and the 
proposed ongoing activity against the project plan be noted; and 

ii. The feedback on the draft policy be discussed and agreed. 
iii. The committee be provided with the names of the schools in the 

Lancashire area to encourage responses to the data gathering exercise 
questionnaire. 

 
6.   Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

 
The Chair presented to the committee the work programme for the 2019/20 
municipal year. 
 
The work plan for the Education Scrutiny Committee for the 2019/20 municipal 
year was presented to the Committee. The topics included were identified at the 
work planning workshop held on 22 July 2019. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The report and work plan presented be noted. 
ii. An additional meeting of the committee be held in February 2020 to 

discuss the attainment data for Lancashire's schools; and 
iii. The following additional topics be included on the work plan ; 

a. Child Poverty – impact of pupil premium on attainment and impact 
of mentors funding for armed forces families; 

b. Physical Education; 
c. Maintained Nurseries (update following Cabinet report in December 

2019);  

Page 4



 
5 

 

d. Parking outside schools; and 
 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
8.   Date of the Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee is due to be held on 3 
March 2020 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Report to the Education Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 5 February 2020 
 
 

Part I 

   

Electoral Divisions affected: 
All Divisions 

 
Lancashire Schools Attainment 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Sarah Callaghan, Director of Education and Skills 
Sarah.Callaghan@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report provides detail of standards in Lancashire schools, together with a 
summary of judgements by Ofsted. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 
i.   Note the standards of achievement by Lancashire children 
ii.  Review and comment on the work undertaken to address any issues and sustain 
improvement. 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
Lancashire is a diverse county and this is reflected in the differential in outcomes for 

children and young people living in less affluent areas and also for particular groups 

of children who are more vulnerable. Background information has been provided 

through a published annual report from 2018 (titled 'Key drivers of the disadvantage 

gap') which summarises the key drivers of the disadvantage gap in attainment 

among pupils in England (excerpt of this report attached at Appendix 'A'). 

This report summarises the educational attainment and progress for children and 

young people across the age phases from reception to post 16. The data within it will 

drive the priorities for the service to address some of the areas where performance is 

less positive and supports the developing new system led model for school 

improvement.  

The new delivery model will harness the expertise within schools to drive and sustain 

improvement. It is recognised that facilitating swift and easy access to a range of 

support services from early help, inclusion and health is key to addressing the issues 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

that impact on performance set out within this report. Access to key services is a 

feature of the proposed new approach and this will help to ensure that children and 

young people in more challenging circumstances are not prohibited from reaching 

their full potential.   

Outcomes for children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND), for 

Disadvantaged pupils, Children Looked After (CLA) and Children in Need (CIN), and 

for White British Boys, are not currently good enough and are key priorities for the 

service moving forward. 

The proportion of pupils reaching age related expectations in Early Years Foundation 

Stage (EYFS), Key Stage 1 (KS1) and Key Stage 2 (KS2) is below the national 

average and (except at KS2) has been persistently below for the last 4 years. 

Headline progress measures show that Writing outcomes are stronger, progress in 

Maths is in line with national and progress in Reading is low. The combined Reading, 

Writing and Maths measure at the end of KS2 this year is below national. Pupils with 

SEND and CLA perform well below the average for all pupils, and gaps are generally 

larger than national. 

KS4 attainment is in line with national data.  Attainment is above national at standard 

and higher grades in English and for Maths; below for English Baccalaureate (EBac) 

measures (gap closing over time, including provisional 2019 data). Pupils with SEND 

and CLA achieve well below the averages for all pupils and gaps are expected to 

remain generally larger than national.  

There are wide variations in outcomes by local district (Burnley, Pendle, Hyndburn 

lowest) – Burnley improved faster than any other in 2019. Whilst the rate of 

improvement is positive to see, the differential of experience across the County 

where results are less positive for our most vulnerable groups of children and young 

people is a concern and so is identified as a key priority for the service over the next 

12 months. 

KS4 Progress 8 is below average over time. A key priority for the service moving 

forward is to address the inequities of experience for some of our most vulnerable 

children so that background does not become a determinant of poor outcomes. 

At KS5, attainment in academic subjects is above average over time, currently below 

average in the new Technical Awards. Outcomes for disadvantaged young people 

and those with SEND are well below other pupils, and whilst improving, the 

proportion of school leavers moving into education, employment and training is 

below the national average. 

Our key priorities remain to: 

 Improve reading and vocabulary across all KS and especially early language 
development in the Early Years; 

 Address the inequity of outcomes for vulnerable groups evidenced in 
educational outcomes for children and young people, including for pupils with 
SEND, Children Looked After and Children in Need, and for White British 
Boys across all Key Stages; 

Page 8



 
 

 Increase the percentage of good or outstanding schools, especially secondary 
by increasing the quality of leadership and provision by challenging and 
supporting targeted outcomes. 

Primary Schools 
 
The proportion of pupils reaching age related expectations in Early Years Foundation 
Stage (EYFS), Key Stage 1 (KS1) and Key Stage 2 (KS2) is below the national 
average. 

Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) – All pupils 

EYFS 
Res
[...]

Overall the quality of education has continued to be a strong picture in terms of Ofsted 
judgement outcomes.  

Strongest areas continue to be in nursery (where PVI sector shows a clear rising trend 
over time in outstanding judgments), primary and special education with strong 
outcomes when compared with national averages with weaker outcomes being seen 
in secondary and Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) settings. 

The number of schools retaining their outstanding status has declined in 2019 and this 
is a reflection in the change of criteria the judgement of outstanding, also seen 
nationally. There is also a decline in the proportion of schools judged to be good or 
outstanding. 

Early indications from initial inspections under the 2019 Education Inspection 
Framework suggest that inspection outcomes are expected to sustain and improve 
further, as a result of an extended period of support to school leaders and governors 
to strengthen their key focus on the curriculum. 

 The percentage of maintained nursery schools attaining a good or better 
judgement is 96% (nationally this is 94%). 

 The percentage of primary schools attaining a good or better judgement is 92.9% 
well above the national average of 86.5%. 

 The percentage of secondary schools attaining a good or better judgement is 
75.0% which is in line with the national average of 75.1%. 

 The percentage of special school settings attaining a good or better judgement is 
96.7 % which is above the national average of 92%. 

 The percentage of PRU settings attaining a good or better judgement is 80% which 
is below the national average of 83%. 

 75% (six) of the colleges in Lancashire are rated as Good or Outstanding by Ofsted 
and 25% (two) of the colleges in Lancashire are rated as Requires Improvement 
by Ofsted. 

 
 
 

Page 18



 
 

 
Ofsted Inspections – Primary School 3 Year Trend (2017 – 2019) 

 

Judgement 
2017 2018 2019 3 Year 

Trend 
% Number % Number % Number % 

Outstanding 99 20.54
[...]
mmittee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 5 February 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Craig Alker, Tel: 01772 537997, Business Support Officer,  
craig.alker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The work programme for the Education Scrutiny Committee is attached at Appendix 
'A'. 
 
The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 22 July 
2019. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Note and comment on the report and work programme; 
ii. Discuss and confirm the topics scheduled for the next meeting and reasons 

for scrutiny. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Education Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'. The work 
programme will be presented to each meeting for consideration. 
 
Members are requested to note and comment on the report and to discuss and 
confirm the topics scheduled for the next meeting and reasons for scrutiny. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 32



Appendix A 

 

Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

 

The Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planned activity to be undertaken over the forthcoming municipal 

year through scheduled Committee meetings, task group, events and through use of the 'rapporteur' model. 

The items on the work programme are determined by the Committee following the work programming session at the start of the 

municipal
[...]
ransitions Have we got it right? – Work 
undertaken by steering group? 
Include children's to adults 
services and special schools to 
further education 
 

Transitions 
steering group - 
TBC 
 

   

Exclusions Progress on the strategies to 
support reduction 
 

Head of 
Education, Quality 
and Performance 
 

   

Elective Home 
Education 
guidance  

Policy updates following 
release of EHE guidance in 
April 2019. To include: 
Data on numbers children 
withdrawn from school 

Head of 
Education, Quality 
and Performance 

   

P
age 36



Appendix A 

 

How does neglect strategy feed 
into EHE service provision 
 

Schools causing 
concern  

Annual update  Head of Financial 
Management 
(Development and 
Schools) 
 

   

Information Sessions (BSBs) 

School admissions  
 
 
 
 

Locality information sessions 
on school admissions, place 
planning process, support and 
standards 
 

TBC TBC   

P
age 37



Appendix A 

 

Other potential topics: 

Schools transport – SEND transport policy, SEND transport arrangements, PRU consultation outcome 

SEN equipment in schools – review of 'fit for purpose' equipment in schools 

*Exclusions 

Child poverty - effects on education and how pupil premium is making a difference. To include armed forces families mentor 

funding 

Parking at schools 

Maintained nurseries (following Cabinet report in January) 

Early Help inspection outcome 

 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019
	4 Lancashire Schools Attainment
	Appendix A

	5 Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Education Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th February, 2020 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)
County Councillors

	A Cheetham

B Dawson

J Eaton

K Ellard

A Gardiner

J Mein


	E Nash

J Potter

D T Smith

D Stansfield

A Schofield

B Yates




Co-opted members
	Mrs Janet Hamid, Representing Parent Governors (Secondary)

Simon Smith, Representing RC Schools

Dr Sam Johnson, Representing CE Schools

Mr John Withington, Representing Parent Governors (Primary)


	


<AI1>

County Councillors Kevin Ellard, Alan Schofield and Barrie Yates replaced County Councillors Munsif Dad, Matthew Salter and Peter Steen respectively.

County Councillor Andrea Kay chaired the meeting in the absence of County Councillor Christian Wakeford.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



There were no apologies.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



County Councillors Kevin Ellard and Jennifer Mein declared non-pecuniary interests as they were both school governors.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019



Resolved: The minutes from the meeting held on 29 October 2019 be confirmed and as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Lancashire Schools Attainment



The Chair welcomed Paul Duckworth, Head of Service Education and Paul Dyson-Knight, Secondary Team Leader, to the meeting.

The report presented provided detail of standards in Lancashire schools, together with a summary of judgements by Ofsted. 

The committee was informed that Ofsted had introduced its revised inspection framework at the start of the current academic year and early indications suggested the changes could result in some schools, currently rated as outstanding, struggling to retain this judgement.. 

The new inspection framework focused on the quality of education. This had been interpreted as a shift to the strength and breadth of the curriculum on offer to pupils.

It was pointed out to members that Ofsted's expectation for schools to be ambitious for all pupils, including those from disadvantaged backgrounds or with special needs, mirrored the ongoing focus in Lancashire enabling access to the wider curriculum.

The committee heard that Lancashire was likely to follow a national trend for a reduction in the number of outstanding schools this year. That would come after a 3.3% fall locally over the past three years in secondary schools rated good or outstanding, with 75% now in the top two categories. At primary level, 92% of schools in Lancashire were rated good or better. This had not really changed over the past three years and was above the national average.

Members were informed that another change to the inspection could affect primary and secondary schools with an outstanding Ofsted rating. Outstanding rated schools have previously been exempt from routine inspection, however this will change from September 2020 with Ofsted set to re-inspect all such schools within the next five years.

It was noted that outcomes for children with SEND, disadvantaged pupils, Children Looked After (CLA) and Children in Need (CIN), and for white British boys, was currently not good enough and were key priorities for the service moving forward.

The committee raised concerns on various aspects of Lancashire's educational performancereported. 

Members were keen to understand how the county council planned to address these concerns. It was reported that Lancashire County Council was looking at having a more joined up way of working with partners through local networking as well as working with groups of schools in different networks. These networks would be overseen by a new strategic Lancashire Education Partnership Board. The board would be chaired by the Lancashire County Council's Executive Director of Education and Children's Services.

It was reported that the aims of the new system led school improvement model would be to ensure that the schools are at the heart of the system led approach

with a team around the school consisting of partner agencies such as health, Police, housing, inclusion etc.

Members were pleased to note the work being undertaken on strategies to address the current attainment concerns and requested a report to come back to a future meeting of the committee on the progress of the new system led school improvement model.

Resolved: That;

i. The standards of achievement by Lancashire children be noted.

ii. Comments be noted on the work undertaken to address any issues and sustain improvement.

iii. An update on the progress of the improvement model be provided at a future meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20



The work plan for the Education Scrutiny Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year was presented to the Committee. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 22 July 2019.

Resolved: The report and work plan presented be noted.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Date of the Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee is due to be held on 3 March at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C, at County Hall, Preston.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
3

